
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Date: Monday, 21 July 2014 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 19 May 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  IMPROVING AND ACHIEVING GOOD HEALTH OUTCOMES FOR 
NOTTINGHAM CITY'S CHILDREN IN CARE  
Report of Director of Children's Social Care 
 

9 - 20 

5  SUITABLE ACCOMMODATION  
Report of Director of Children's Social Care 
 

21 - 24 

6  LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN REVIEW PARTICIPATION  
Report of Director of Children's Social Care 
 

25 - 30 

7  PATHWAY PLANNING  
Report of Director of Children's Social Care 
 

31 - 36 

8  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL - VERBAL UPDATE  
 

 

Public Document Pack



9  REPORTING SCHEDULE 2014/15  
Verbal update from Kwesi Williams. 
 

37 - 38 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on 19 May 2014 at Loxley House 
from 2.30pm to 4.02pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Emma Dewinton 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Marcia Watson 

Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Jeren Artykova - Children in Care Council 
Ben Attfield - Senior Duty Officer Safeguarding Children’s Residential Services 
Helen Blackman - Director for Children's Social Care 
Kay Challand - Principal Manager for Fostering and Adoption 
Sharon Clarke - Service Manager (Children in Care) 
Jon Rea - Early Intervention and Partnerships Officer 
Evonne Rogers - Head of Business Support 
Kay Sutt - Service Manager, Children's Residential and Targeted Support  
Gill Moy - Director of Housing (Nottingham City Homes) 
Lee Whitehead - Principle Analyst (Social Care) 
Malcolm Wilson - Virtual School Headteacher 
Kwesi Williams - Project Officer (Children in Care) 
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Constitutional Services 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
Councillor David Mellen is appointed Chair for the municipal year 2014/15. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
Councillor Ginny Klein is appointed Vice-Chair. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor  Eileen Morley 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Heidi Watson 
Sharon Thompson 
Tanya Mackley 
Bev Beatie 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Parenting Board - 19.05.14 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2014, were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
Matters arising 
Helen Blackman, Director for Children's Social Care, informed the Board that the findings 
of the Ofsted inspection have now been published and are available on the Ofsted 
website. A short booklet has been produced by the Children and Adults, summarising the 
inspection findings. It is noted that the Corporate Parenting Board are seen as strength 
for driving improvement. 
 
6  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL - 2013 HAVE YOUR SAY SURVEY 

RESULTS 
 

Jeren Artykova, representing Children in Care Council, was accompanied by Jon Rea, 
Early Intervention and Partnerships Officer, in delivering a presentation of findings from 
the ‘Have Your Say Survey’ of children
[...]
child or young person stays in touch 
with her birth family and friends as much as possible, considering their safety and well-
being. Nearly half of the respondents see their families as much as they want to, 
satisfaction with the ability to spend time with their old friends is growing; 
 
Charter commitment 10: We will help our children and young people to plan for and 
achieve a successful journey into independent adulthood. Amber. 
 
The Board’s questions were responded to as follows: 
 
(a) 87 responses from a possible 600 is considered reasonable and equates to nearly 

a 15% return which is considered a good sample; 
(b) children and young people are able to get help completing the survey from their 

carers or social worker this is what they want although questions about their social 
worker, are included in the survey; 

(c) each survey has an identification reference which enables it to be completed 
online but very few young people choose to do this and instead submit 
handwritten forms; 

(d) there is an easy read version under 10-year-olds; 
(e) there is now a care leavers websites so a link to the survey will be included; 
(f) all submitted surveys are quality assured and any issues regarding safeguarding 

or issues of well-being concern are pursued; 
(g) the questions are about the children and Young People’s perception and you do 

not necessarily reflect the actual statistics. As 50% of children who responded said 
that they had pathway plans, while the actual statistics are nearer 80%; 

(h) a more representative sample across the age range of children in care would 
better inform the overall results of the survey. Incentives to complete the survey 
include free sports membership; 

(i) Strong support is available to ensure good mental and emotional health as this is 
taken very seriously. Currently children and adults are working with RSPC to help 
support young people before problems escalate; 

(j) where emotional and mental health problems do escalate, fantastic support is 
available from Child and Adult Mental Health Services (CAMHS); 

(k) the number of changes of social worker for young people is a concern and the 
probability of changes increase where children are in care for a long period; 

(l) it is not always safe for children and young people in care to have contact with 
their previously known friends and family; 

(m) the amounts of help that children want to with their schoolwork varies 
considerably, with some young people wanting less assistance. 

 
The Board made the following comments: 
 
(n) having helped 2 fostered young people to complete the survey, the questions are 

very clear and easily understood. It is positive that came with handsets and 

Page 5



Corporate Parenting Board - 19.05.14 

 

support young people to complete the form as this raises issues which may not 
otherwise have been highlighted; 

(o) it is a concern that so few young people have responded to the survey; 
(p) a large proportion of children in care are under 5 years old so maybe what 

information is required or how much they understand;  
(q) good emotional support is vital especially for the most vulnerable. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to use the findings of the survey and ‘RAG’ rating assessments to inform the 

2014/15 Corporate Parenting Action Plan, with priority given to areas 
highlighted by the assessment; 
 

(2) to acknowledge the hard work of the Children in Care Council in the 
planning and delivery analysis of the Have Your Say Survey, along with the 
vital role in co-production of services across Children’s Social Care, of the 
Children in Care Council; 

 
(3) to support all aspects of the forthcoming 2014 Have Your Say survey and to 

implement its findings as appropriate; 
 

(4) to include a report on the mental health of young people in care, to a future 
meeting. 

 
7  FOSTERING AND ADOPTION PANEL CHAIRS REPORT 

 
Kay Challand, Principal Manager for Fostering and Adoption, presented the repo
[...]
 which 
they will later rely on in life such as teamwork and problem-solving. 
 
The Board welcomed the project as a valuable experience for young people in care. 

Page 7



Corporate Parenting Board - 19.05.14 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Board receive an update on the project within a year. 
 
10  FORWARD PLAN 

 
Resolved to note the forward plan, subject to the inclusion of future items 
identified at the meeting. 
 
11  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED to note that the Corporate Parenting Board is scheduled to meet at 
2:30 pm on the following Mondays at Loxley House: 
 
2014     2015 
21 July    19 January 
15 September   16 March 
17 November 
 

Page 8



 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – 21st July 2014 

   

 Title of paper: IMPROVING AND ACHIEVING GOOD HEALTH OUTCOMES FOR 
NOTTINGHAM CITY’S CHILDREN IN CARE 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director Children’s 
Social Care 

Wards affected: 
All Wards 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Tania McDonald Team Manager of CAMHS Children Looked After 
Team Thorneywood Porchester Road, Nottingham 
tania.mcdonald@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Viv McCrossen Head of Service Family Community Teams Central 
viv.mccrossen@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

1st July 2014 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 

 For CAMHS to deliver support and training to the work force to ensure that CiC’s 
emotional well-being is seen as a priority and is viewed as a key performance 
indicator.  

 

 To ensure CiC’s mental health is integrated into their health plan and that the SDQ 
monitoring has become part of the CiC Looked After Child (LAC) review process. 

 

 To re-evaluate how Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire (SDQ’s) are used across 
the CAMHS CiC team and children’s social care. 
 

 Continue to improve access to CAMHs to, children, young people and professionals.  
 

 Referral forms and processes to be reviewed in order to make CAMHS more 
accessible to Social workers and the network. 

 

 For all cases where children are placed Out of Area to be monitored more closely in 
relation to their emotional and mental health needs and for CAMHS CiC team to 
support and ensure children and young people receive the best outcomes wherever 
they reside. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:tania.mcdonald@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:viv.mccrossen@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To ensure that every CiC has an SDQ completed at the Initial Health Assessment. To also 
introduce six monthly monitoring of SDQ scores to ensure that we have a robust screening 
process that is embedded in the LAC reviews. 

2 In partnership with Heath ensuring that all Children who are placed out of area receive robust 
monitoring in relation to their Emotional and Mental Health needs.  

3 
 

Out of hours emergency appointments will continue to be seen by the CAMHS medical on-call 
system and the CiC team will provide Acute appointments for Consultations on a weekly basis.  

4 To Develop Drop in services for Post-Adoption   

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The CAMHS CiC team have received positive written and verbal feedback from both 
recent CQC and Ofsted inspections.  To continue to improve the serv
[...]
rector Children’s 
Social Care  

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Sharon Clarke  Service Manager, Children in Care  
sharon.clarke@nottinghamcity.gov.uk    (0115) 876 65032 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Lynn Pearce - Senior Personal Advisor 
Alan Monaghan - Senior Personal Advisor 
Tina Thurley - Principal Analyst  

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

1st July 2014 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Section 23B of the children act 1989 requires that Local Authorities provide relevant young 
people with, and maintain them in, suitable accommodation Nottingham City Council works 
with Housing Departments and providers to ensure its Care Leavers are given access to and 
sustain tenancies within suitable accommodation. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Board continues to support the work undertaken to provide suitable 
accommodation to Nottingham City’s Care Leavers. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1  Nottingham City Council as a Local Authority has a legislative duty under the Children 
Act (1989) to provide and sustain suitable housing for its care leavers. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1  Nottingham City Council under Section 23B(8) of the Children Act (1989) has a duty to          
provid
[...]
 issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The report sets out the current position in relation to the participation of children in their looked after 
reviews and notes that there continues to be improved performance and has assisted in children 
and young people having a voice in such processes. 

 Children and young people have been contacting their Independent Reviewing Officer [IRO] 
between meetings.  

 IROs have continued to speak with children and Young people before meetings  

 IROs, despite the impact of caseloads, have seen a few young people between meetings.  

 ‘Your IRO’ leaflet has been available for children and young people 

 There is IRO representation at the Children in Care Council.  This offers an additional forum 
for children in care to share their experiences with an IRO and for this to be fed back to the 
team.   

 Policy and procedure developed with regard  to young people classed as being in care by 
virtue of being remanded 
 

Information is presented in relation to suggested ways for continued improvement in performance 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 The Board are asked to note the current levels of performance in relation to children 
and young people participation 

2 The Board are asked to note the suggested improvements in relation to performance 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:caroline.riley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
It is important for there to be continued performance in relation to participation, and 
creating and using other media to encourage this.  
 
IRO caseloads have impacted upon the IROs ability to see the child between reviews – 
reduction in caseloads would ensure that the service became more IRO handbook 
compliant 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1   This report gives a detailed analysis in respect of the participation of Children in Care 
within their Looked After Reviews.  
 
For the purpose of this report participation refers to t
[...]
pacity, which in 
turn has resulted in lower caseloads, allowing IROs the capacity to arrange to see 
children between reviews.  

Page 26



The purpose of visiting children is not only a statutory requirement but facilitates a 
good relationship an doffers young people the chance to raise concerns  
 

2.5 The ‘Your IRO ‘leaflet has been shared with children and young people, particularly 
for older children when they first become accommodated. 
 

2.6 There is a robust process in place for young people placed at YOI, including a 
detailed detention placement plan that focuses on assisting the young person to look 
at ways to prevent reoffending. One YOI commented on how useful the detention plan 
was and that not other local authority provided them with one. 
 

2.7 In order to ensure continued improvement it was proposed that alongside the 
measures currently in place the following should also be developed: 
 
* Recruitment of staff to reduce caseloads 
* Continue to develop ways to engage children and young people making use of other 
media 
* Split functions within the IRO team, having IROs dedicated to looked after children 
and ensuring that the service is IRO compliant. 
 

2.8 In order to ensure continued improvement it was proposed that alongside the 
measures currently in place the following should also be developed: 
 
* Further recruitment of staff to reduce caseloads 
* Continue to develop ways to engage children and young people making use of other 
media 
* Spilt functions within the IRO team, having IROs dedicated to looked after children 
and ensuring that the service is IRO Handbook compliant 
 

2.9 The current percentage of young people participating in their review is higher than last 
year. 95.5% participated in 2013-14 compared to 92.6% in 2012-13. 
 
 

3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1  None 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Children’s views in relation to their looked after plan
[...]
4846) 
Tina.thurley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

1st July 2014 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report includes the current issues in respect of the legislative duties required by 
Nottingham City Council.  It focuses on the work required by social workers and the 
Personal Advisors in terms of the complexity of Pathway Planning and the importance of 
ensuring all young people have a robust quality Pathway Plan to ensure a smooth transition 
into adulthood. 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 The Board to continue to support and understand the required duties in respect of 
Pathway Planning. 
 Page 31

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Sharon.clarke@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Lynn.pearce@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Alan.monaghan@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Treza.mann@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Tina.thurley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


2 The Board to support the implementation of a new revised E-Pathway Plan. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Nottingham City has a legislative duty to ensure all young people have a Pathway 

Plan that is recorded on the child’s case file. 
1.2 Recent Peer Review/Ofsted Inspection have highlighted the need for Nottingham 

City Council to provide a specific, measurable, achievable, realistic and timely plan 
that 
[...]
ne 
 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
8.1 The Children Act 1989, Volume 3:  Planning Transition to Adulthood for Care 

Leavers. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Children in Care Outcome Group and Corporate Parenting 
Board 

Reporting Schedule 2014 - 2015 
 

 
 

Report (Corresponding Strategic Priority Statement (SPS)) 
 

Corporate Parenting 
Board 

 Fostering and Adoption Panel Chairs Report  
 

 Have Your Say 2013 Results Summary (3) 
 

 Performance Report (Q3 and Q4 2013/14) 
 

 Children in Care Council (Verbal Update) 

19th May 2014 

 Pathway Planning (3) 
 

 Suitable Accommodation of Care Leavers (5)  
 

 Looked After Child Review Participation (3) 
 
 Emotional Health (1) 
 

 Children in Care Council (Verbal Update) 

21st July 2014 

 Educational Attainment of Children in Care (4) 
 

 RISE Programme (4) 
 

 Activity of the Employability, Education and Training Focus Group (4)  
 

 Advocacy and Independent Visitors (3) 
 

 Children in Care Council (verbal Update) 

15th September 2014 

 Children in Care Placements – Commissioning and Sufficiency Strategy 
 

 Fostering and Adoption Panel Chairs Update 
 

 Adoption and Permanency (2) 
 

 Performance Report (Q1 and Q2 2014/15) 
 

 Children in Care Council (Verbal Update) 

17
th
 November 2014 

 Physical Health (1) 
 

 Child Sexual Exploitation and Grooming (1) 
 

 Reducing Offending Behaviour (6) 
 

 Children in Care Council (Verbal Update) 

19
th
 January 2015 

 Regulation 33 Visits 
 

 Edge of Provision  
 

 Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy Progress Update 
 

 Children in Care Council (Verbal Update) 

16
th
 March 2015 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 IMPROVING AND ACHIEVING GOOD HEALTH OUTCOMES FOR NOTTINGHAM CITY'S CHILDREN IN CARE
	5 SUITABLE ACCOMMODATION
	6 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN REVIEW PARTICIPATION
	7 PATHWAY PLANNING
	9 

Minutes of the meeting

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House,
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 21 July 2014 from 2.33 pm - 3.53 pm

Membership

Present Absent

Councillor Glyn Jenkins Councillor Georgina Culley
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) Councillor Eileen Morley
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) Councillor Jackie Morris
Councillor Marcia Watson Councillor Wendy Smith

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:

Mary-Kate Gavin - Children in Care Council member

Heidi Watson - Business in the Community

Sharon Clarke - Service Manager, Children in Care

Jon Rea - Early Intervention and Partnerships Officer

Evonne Rogers - Head of Business Support

Kay Sutt - Service Manager, Children's Residential and Targeted Support
Gill Moy - Director of Housing (Nottingham City Homes)

Sonia Sandiford - Service Manager, Fostering and Adoption

Viv McCrossen - Head of Service, Family Community Teams Central

Kwesi Williams - Project Officer, Children in Care

Tania McDonald - Team Manager, CAMHS Co-ordinator, Children Looked After
Elise Ashworth - Insight Manager

Alan Monaghan - Senior Personal Adviser, 15 Plus Team

Caroline Riley - Principle Manager, Quality Assurance

Bev Beatie - Foster Carer Representative

Councillor Dewinton - Observer

Cath Ziane-Pryor - Constitutional Services

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Eileen Morley
Councillor Jackie Morris
Helen Blackman
Councillor Wendy Smith
Amanda Edmonds
Tanya Mackley

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None.
13 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2014 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.



Corporate Parenting Board - 21.07.14

14

IMPROVING AND ACHIEVING GOOD HEALTH OUTCOMES FOR

NOTTINGHAM CITY'S CHILDREN IN CARE

Tania McDonald, Team Manager of Child and Adult Mental Health Services (CAMHS)
Children Looked After, and Viv McCrossan, Head of Service Family Community Teams
Central, presented the report and summary presentation, outlining the progress to date on
improving and achieving good health outcomes for Nottingham City’s Children in Care.

The team, who offer guidance concerning health and social care, consists of:

team co-ordinators
consultant psychiatrist
clinical psychologist
specialist nurse
specialist social worker
art psychotherapist
business support.

The following points are highlighted,

(@)

(b)

()

(d)
(e)
(f)

the CAMHS Children in Care Team have received positive written and verbal
feedback from both the recent Care Quality Commission and the OFSTED
inspections;

it is noted that 13% of Children in Care are located in other districts, so it is
important to ensure that the appropriate health support is available for these
children;

Nottingham University is piloting a scheme call ‘Listen Up’, which is focusing on the
experiences of self-harm with a view to helping shape services and encourage a
better understanding of the issue;

the team want to ensure that all children and young people living in care outside of
the area, have access to CAMHS;

the strengths and difficulties questionnaire (SDQ) screening tool will provide
indicators for the health of each child;

to enable a speedy response to issues, psychologists provide acute slots on a
weekly basis for children and young people.

The Board’s questions were responded to as follows:

(9)
(h)

(i)
()

for some of the younger children, the SDQs are completed in conjunction with their
foster carers/adoptive parents or carer home workers;

before children are placed outside of the area, the Placement Board consider the
services required by the child and the services available from that local authority or
provider to ensure that provision in that area will meet the needs of that child. Not
all local authorities have a bespoke children in care CAMH Service such as
Nottingham;

the required services must be in place before Nottingham City Council withdraws
from providing mental health services;

if a child is to be placed with a private organisation, as part of the commissioning,
that organisation must confirm that appropriate services/provision is in place;



Corporate Parenting Board - 21.07.14

(k) if a child is to be placed into a therapeutic community, it is ensured that the full
range of services, including mental health, can be provided to meet the required, or
potentially required, needs of that child,;

)] where emergency placements are required, formal reviews of those placements
take place at 20 days, 3 months and then 6 monthly.

The Board expressed concern that some young people are place a long way away from
Nottingham.

RESOLVED
(1) for the CAMHS Children Looked After Team to ensure that:

(i)  every Child in Care has an Strength and Difficulties Questionnaire (SDQ)
completed at the Initial Health Assessment;

(i)  six monthly monitoring of SDQ scores is introduced to ensure that a
robust screening process is embedded in the looked after child reviews;

(2) to ensure that, in partnership with the Heath Teams, all Children who are
placed out of the Nottingham area receive robust monitoring in relation to
their emotional and mental health needs;

(3) for out of hours emergency appointments to continue to be seen by the
CAMHS medical on-call system and for the Children In Care Team to provide
acute appointments for consultations on a weekly basis;

(4) for adrop-in service for Post-Adoption to be developed;

(5) for areport to be submitted to a future meeting regarding the consideration of
and process for placement of young people outside of the local authority

area.

15 SUITABLE ACCOMMODATION

Alan Monaghan, Senior Personal Adviser in the 15 Plus Team, presented the report
updating the Board on the continuing work to provide suitable accommodation to
Nottingham City’s care leavers.

The following points were highlighted;

(@) the partnership between the Children in Care Team of the City Council and
Nottingham City Homes (NCH), is increasingly robust;

(b)  NCH offer a range of services and support to help young people leaving care to
establish and maintain independence as tenants;

(c) semi-independent supported housing is available for some 16-18 year olds although
some may choose to live in shared houses with or without support;

(d)  further work is being undertaken on the ‘staying put’ policy for the vulnerable young
people in residential homes, the Care Leavers Team can provide supported
accommodation for young people who are not ready to live independently;



Corporate Parenting Board - 21.07.14

(e) NCH are to investigate the possibility of operating Houses in Multiple Occupation to
help support young care leavers;

)] work with unaccompanied asylum seekers is progressing well with a responsibility
of care continuing for local authorities until the age of 21;

(@) when young people choose not to maintain contact and do not have a NCH
tenancy, it is impossible to know if they are living in suitable accommodation;

(h)  young people in custody are the responsibility of local authorities but cannot be
considered to be living in suitable accommodation by the DFE.

The Board’s questions were responded to as follows;

0] Some care leavers choose to start their adult life without referring back maintain
contact with the local authority as a carer. At some point these care leavers do
make contact, sometimes with problem, or even just to say that they are okay;

()] once young people enter into private tenancies, it is virtually impossible to trace
them unless they choose to make contact;

(k)  the ‘staying put’ policy for children in foster care at the recently reviewed and, on
individual needs basis, an allowance can be paid until the young person reaches 21
years of age (or 25 if in full-time education) so that the young person becomes a
lodger in their foster home;

()] although a young person may wish to live independently, the agreement of the
foster carer and/or child support workers is required. If one party does not agree, a
contract is drawn out which can be reviewed at the request of either party;

(m) if a young person aged between 18 and 21 years old leaves care, they are not able
to return to the care system and benefit from the ‘Staying Put’ legislation.

Following points were made by the Board,

(n)  Some young people are not ready to live independently at 18 years old especially if
they have learning difficulties, so the extension 21 years of age is welcomed;

(0)  NCH offers support to young people who are setting up home in any NCH tenancy
by offering a furnished tenancy scheme which can include linen and furniture packs
and a range of services to help them settle, and then to maintain their tenancy.

RESOLVED to continue to support the work undertaken to provide suitable
accommodation to Nottingham City’s care leavers.

16 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN REVIEW PARTICIPATION

Caroline Riley of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, presented the report which
examines the participation of children in looked after reviews.

The Independent Review Officers (IROs) are independent of the local authority and meet
with looked after children and young people to hear in person, about how they feel about
the care they receive and their life in general.

It is noted that while children aged 4 years and under are not expected to attend a review,
from 5 year olds, participation of some sort, including via an advocate, is expected. For
2013-14, 95.5% of eligible young people participated in their review, compared to 92.6% in
2012-13.



Corporate Parenting Board - 21.07.14

Following the implementation of some recommendations previously submitted by IROs,
there has been a massive improvement in service operation, assisted by the establishment
of 2 extra IRO posts.

The following points were highlighted:

(@) the children and young people often independently contact their independent review
officers (IROs) between scheduled meetings;

(b)  the meetings are about the young person and are not school focused,

(c) creative ways of communicating with children and young people are being
considered and may include Skype;

(d) thereis an IRO representative who attends the Children in Care Council and feeds
back any relevant issues the IRO Team.

RESOLVED

(1) to notethe current levels of performance in relation to children and young
people participation;

(2) to note the following improvements suggested by the Independent Review
Offices in relation to performance:

(1) recruitment of staff to reduce caseloads;

(i)  continue to develop ways to engage children and young people making
use of other media.

17 PATHWAY PLANNING

Sharon Clarke, Service Manager for Children in Care, presented the report which outlines
the legislative duty of the City Council with regard to pathway planning for children in care
and the action taken to address issues raised by a recent peer review/OFSTED inspection.

It is noted that a new electronic Pathway Plan (ePP) has been developed which complies
with the updated pathway planning guidance, is smoother, sharper, outcome focused and
easier for the young person to understand and respond to. Once legally approved it is
predicted to be in place by September 2014. It is hoped that the new format will encourage
greater participation and engagement with young people in care, including setting goals
and planning their futures.

The Board’s questions were responded to and points highlighted as follows:

(@) pathway plans are reviewed and updated every 6 months;

(b)  since 2012 'looked after children' has included young people in custody. Between
April 2012 and March 2013, 30 young people in the City were remanded;

(c) alife skills programme steers young people towards independence;

(d) there has been improvement in performance with 83.8% of eligible young people
having a compliant pathway plan, and 99% of care leavers having a compliant plan.

RESOLVED



Corporate Parenting Board - 21.07.14

(1) to continue to support required duties in respect of Pathway Planning;
(2) to support the implementation of a new revised e-Pathway Plan.

18 REPORTING SCHEDULE 2014/15

Kwesi Williams, Children in Care Project Officer, Introduced the reporting schedule for
2014-15 and explained to the Board that the numbers in brackets beside each item
referred to a Strategic Priorities Statement.

RESOLVED that subject to the following changes, the reporting schedule is noted:

(1) Children in care placements, commissioning and sufficiency strategy, is
submitted to the September meeting;

(i) activity of the employability education and training focus group is submitted
to the November meeting;

(iii)  the Service Manager for Residential and Targeted Support update the board
on the results of the OFSTED Children’s Residential Homes Inspection.

19 CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL - VERBAL UPDATE

Mary-Kate Gavin, Children in Care Council (CiCC) member, updated the Board on the
recent activities of the Children in Care Council which have included:

(@) supporting the Youth Offending Team;

(b)  consideration of Missing Children in Care;

(c) involvement with 'Have Your Say';

(d)  discussions with NCH and looking at what placements are available;

(e) encouraging improvements and updates of personal Education Plans (PEPs) with
schools.

Some new members have been recruited to the Children in Care Council but there is still
room for more.

The Chair reminded members of the Board that if they would like to observe a session of
the CiCC, they should contact Jon Rea, Engagement and Participation Lead Officer.

RESOLVED to note the activities of the CiCC and thank Mary-Kate Gavin for her
attendance and contribution to the meeting.



